

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF HAYS, KANSAS, PETITIONER

v.

MATTHEW JACK DWIGHT VOGT

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID R. COOPER
*Fisher, Patterson, Saylor
& Smith, LLP*
3550 SW 5th Street
Topeka, KS 66606

TOBY J. HEYTENS
Counsel of Record
DANIEL R. ORTIZ
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
heydens@virginia.edu
(434) 924-3229

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented I
Parties to the proceedings II
Table of authorities IV
Opinions below 1
Jurisdiction..... 1
Constitutional provision involved 1
Statement 1
 A. Factual background 1
 B. Procedural background..... 3
Reasons for granting the petition 4
 A. This case deepens an acknowledged
 and entrenched conflict..... 5
 B. The decision below is wrong 10
 C. This issue is important and recurring ... 12
 D. This case presents a clean vehicle 14
Conclusion 15
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Jan. 4,
 2017) 1a
Appendix B — District court opinion (Sept. 30,
 2015) 35a
Appendix C — Order denying rehearing (Jan.
 30, 2017) 45a
Appendix D — Complaint 46a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. Fulminante, 499 U.S. 279
(1991)..... 14

Arnett v. Kennedy, 416 U.S. 134 (1974) 12

Best v. City of Portland, 554 F.3d 698 (7th
Cir. 2009)..... 8

Bowman v. Mann, No. 315CV521, 2016 WL
6093489 (E.D. Va. Oct. 18, 2016)..... 9

Brooks v. Luther, No. 15-CV-6707 (JBS-
KMW), 2017 WL 626711 (D.N.J. Feb. 15,
2017)..... 9

Brown v. SEPTA, 539 Fed. Appx. 25 (3d Cir.
2013)..... 8

Burrell v. Virginia, 395 F.3d 508 (4th Cir.
2005)..... 7

Busick v. Neal, 380 Fed. Appx. 392 (5th Cir.
2010)..... 8–9

Chavez v. Martinez, 538 U.S. 760
(2003)..... passim

Crowe v. Cty. of San Diego, 608 F.3d 406
(9th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 562 U.S.
1135 (2011)..... 9

Garrity v. New Jersey, 385 U.S. 493 (1967) . 2

Hall v. Idaho Dep’t of Fish and Game, No.
2:11–cv–00622, 2013 WL 2458537 (D.
Idaho June 6, 2013) 10

V

Higazy v. Templeton, 505 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2007) 7, 8

Hurt v. Vantlin, No. 3:14-cv-00092-JMS-MPB, 2017 WL 1021396 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 16, 2017) 10

Jackson v. Denno, 378 U.S. 368 (1964) 13

Kenney v. Clay, 172 F. Supp. 3d 628 (N.D.N.Y. 2016) 9

Lafler v. Cooper, 566 U.S. 156 (2012) 13

Lawn v. United States, 355 U.S. 339 (1958) 11

Murray v. Earle, 405 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2005) 6, 11

Owen v. City of Independence, 445 US 622 (1980) 13

Renda v. King, 347 F.3d 550 (3d Cir. 2003). 6

Rodenbaugh v. Santiago, No. 16-CV-2158, 2017 WL 194238 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 18, 2017) 9

Saunders v. City of Chi., No. 12-cv-09158, 2013 WL 6009933 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 13, 2013) 9–10

Schneckloth v. Bustamonte, 412 U.S. 218 (1973) 14

Smart v. United States, No. EP-10-CV-253-PRM, 2010 WL 4929107 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 30, 2010) 9

VI

Smith v. Jerrome, No. 3:13-CV-544, 2015
 WL 1349661 (E.D. Va. Mar. 24, 2015).... 9

Smith v. Patterson, 430 Fed. Appx. 438 (6th
 Cir. 2011)..... 7

Sornberger v. City of Knoxville, 434 F.3d
 1006 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 8

State v. Mems, 708 N.W.2d 526 (Minn.
 2006)..... 7

Stoot v. City of Everett, 582 F.3d 910 (9th
 Cir. 2009)..... 8

Thomsen v. City of New York, 15cv2668
 (DLC), 2016 WL 590235 (S.D.N.Y. Feb.
 11, 2016)..... 10

Tinker v. Beasley, 429 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir.
 2005)..... 7

United States v. Calandra, 414 U.S. 338
 (1974)..... 11

United States v. Hubbell, 530 U.S. 27
 (2000)..... 10, 11

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez, 494 U.S.
 259 (1990)..... 10

United States v. Williams, 504 U.S. 36, 52
 (1992)..... 12

*Vicknari v. La. Dep’t of Wildlife and
 Fisheries*, No. 6:11–CV–184, 2013 WL
 1180834 (W.D. La. Jan. 29, 2013)..... 9

Winslow v. Smith, 696 F.3d 716 (8th Cir.
 2012)..... 7

VII

Withrow v. Williams, 507 U.S. 680 (1992). 10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V 5

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 3, 5

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22–2902(1) 2

Miscellaneous

Akhil Reed Amar & Renee B. Lettow, *Fifth Amendment First Principles: The Self-Incrimination Clause*, 93 Mich. L. Rev. 857, 900 (1995)..... 11

Bureau of Labor Statistics, *The Employment Situation* (Feb. 2017) 12

Lindsey Devers, *Research Summary: Plea and Charge Bargaining*, Bureau of Justice Statistics (2011) 13

Elizabeth McNichol, Center on Budget and Policy Priorities, *Some Basic Facts on State and Local Government Workers* (Jun. 15, 2012) 12
